## CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 28, SERIES 2021

# A Resolution Authorizing the City of Florence, Oregon to Accept an Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant from the Federal Aviation Administration for Improvements at Florence Municipal Airport

### **RECITALS:**

- 1. The Federal Aviation Administration is awarding the City of Florence an Airport Improvement Program grant.
- 2. The City of Florence desires to accept this grant program in order to replace the 20-year-old Automated Weather Observation System (AWOS).
- 3. City Council and staff members have identified the necessity to replace the AWOS in the 5-year Airport Capital Improvement Plan.
- 4. The AWOS Replacement is a funded project included in the 2021-2026 SCIP (Statewide Capital Improvement Program)
- 5. The City of Florence will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of this facility.

Based on these findings,

#### THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Authorizes the City Manager to accept the Airport Improvement Program grant from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for the replacement of the Automated Weather Observation System (AWOS) at the Florence Municipal Airport.
- 2. Authorizes the City Manager to enter into the grant offer from the FAA as the Airport Sponsor.
- 3. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

#### ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 16th day of August, 2021.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest: